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ML THAT CERTAN BuiLi
SITUATE, LYING WVALLAGE OF ROCKVILLE aF
|, COUNTY OF BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

ASTOLOT 9
BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY %DE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY, FORMERLY OBSERVER STRI

FEET WESTERLY FROM THE GORNER FORMWED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE
HIGHWAY AND THE WESTERLY SIDE OF PARK AVENUE;

RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY, A DISTANCE OF 5070 FEET;

THENCE NORTHERLY ON A LINE FORMING AN INTERVOR ANGLE OF 86 DEGREES 40 MINUTES WiTH 'I'N( mmsau
SIDE OF SUMSISE HIGHWAY, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET TO LAND OF THE LONG ISLAND RALRCAD COMPANT;
WML‘(MAUNEWIIJNGANM IK.MS!OMWUI’ES
LAST=MENTIONED COU AND ‘ALONO THE LAND OF THE LONG swm COMPANY, A DlS'TANCE oF
5070 I‘EI.TWUMOFTHEMUTHM DIOGESE OF ROCKVILLE CENTHE. NEW YORK
msommvmnmtmmmmwwuu:m:swuwumswrrhnﬁ.
LAST-MENTIONED COURSE AND ALOWG THE LAND OF THC ROMAN CATHOUC DIOCESL OF ROCKMLIE CENTRE, N

¥, A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FELT TO THE MORTHERLY SIDE OF HIGHWAY, AT THE PU&NTI)HFLJI:EOF
BEGINNING.
THEREFROM THAT PORTION OF LAND BLING 28,03 FEET BY 50.70 FLLT, FRONTING ON THE
SOUTHERLY UNE OF SOUTH STATION PLAZA, ACQUIRED BY THE INCORPORATED WILLAGE OF ROCKWVILLE CENTRE,
FORMERLY LONG ISLAND RALACAD, FOR RICHT OF WAY EASEMENT AND USED AS A CONCRETE PAVEMINT.

AS 7O LOT 12

BEGINNING AT THE CORNER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY AND
THE WESTERLY SIDE NORTH PARK AVENUE:

RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY, 40 FEET;

THENCE NORTHERLY ON A UNE PARALLEL WifH THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PARK AVENUE, 100 FEET TO LAND
NOW OR FORMERLY OF THE KNICKERBOCKER ICE COMPANY;

THENCE mﬂ.ﬂiﬂ SAID LAND NOW (it FOSWERLY OF THE mzmin ICE WIIPNW AND FARALLEL
TO THE ¥ SO OF SUNRISE HIGMWAY, 40 FEET TO THE WESTDALY SIDC OF WORTH PARK AVENLE!
THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PARK AVENUE, 100 FEET TO THE CORNER, AT THE
POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

A5 T0LOTE 10 17, AND 55

BEGIMMING AT A POINT ON THE NDRTNERLY SIDE

WESTERLY FROM THE CORNER F

AND THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRSE HIGHWAY

RUNNING THENCE MORTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST, ALONG THE NORIMERLY SIDL OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY, 50
ET TO LAND FORMERLY OF DMNTSDN, NOW OR Fomr OF EUGCNIE SBRICHADELI

THENCE ALONG SAID LAST—MENT]ONED LAND, NORTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES EAST, 200 FEET TO LAND OF THE
LONG ISLAND RAILROAD:;

THENCE ALONG SAID RAILROAD LAND, SOUTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES EAST, 250 FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE
OF NORTH PARK AVENUE;

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PANX AVEWUE, SOUTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES WEST, 99.75
FEET TO LAND OF THE ROMAN CATHOUC DIGCESE OF ROCWMILLE CENTRE, NEW YORK;

THENCE ALONG SAID DIOCESE LAND, THE FOLLOWING TWO COURSES AND DISTANCE:
NORTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST, 40 FEET;
2 SOUTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES WEST, 025 FEET:

ﬁ DETANT 200 FCET

OF SUNRISE m“h&ﬁ‘lli
E INTERSECTION Y S0C FARK AVENUT

THENCE NORTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST, 180 FEET:

THENCE SOUTH 17 DEGREES 0D MMUTES WEST, 100 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY, AT
THE PORMT OR PLACE OF BLGMNNG

THERETROM THAT PORTION OF LAND BENG ?ﬁ.ﬂb FEET 8Y 50,90 FECT, FRCNTING ON THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SOUTH STANCH w AL THE INCORPORATED VILLAGE (OF ROCKWILLE CENTRE
rmumwwuammmmnormwumﬂmusmuammtﬁw

AS 10 10T 36

RECHNNG AT A POINT DN THE WESTERLY SIDE OF MOWIM PIRK AVENUE, DISTANT 100 FEET NORTHERLY FROW
THE CORNER FORWED Y THE WTCRSCCTION OF THE WESTERLY DFWHPMRMNII[WTHE
HORTMERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HEGHWAY. AND WH IB:H&WPOMIO" THE SOUTHERLY
SIDE LN;:R;OAI' Oft FORMERLY OF THL WNICKERDOCKER ICE COMPANY IN'IER‘ICIS ﬂlt a0 IﬁIF.RL'l' SiOE OF
NORTH WENUE;

RUNNING THENCE NORTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY SIDE SAID LAND NOW OR
FORMERLY OF THE KNICKERBOCKER ICE COMPANY, 40 FE!

THENCE NORTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES EAST, 3 INCHES (0.25 FEET TAX MAP):
THENCE SOUTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES EAST, 40 FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PARK AVENUE;

THENCE SOUTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES WEST ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PARK AVENUE, 3 INCHES
(0.25 FEET TAX MAP) TO THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (OVERALL)

FRECTED, STUATE, LYING AMD BEWNG & THE INCORPORATED WILLAGE OF ROOKMLLE
HEMPSTEAD, COUNTY OF NASSAU AND STATE OF MEW YOMR, HOUNDLD AND DCSCREEED AS FOULOWS:

(OESCRVIR STREET) AND THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PARN AVENUE (PARK AVEMUE):

DISTANCE OF 4000 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES EAST, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTLS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 160.00 FEET:

SUNRISE HIGHWAY;

OF 100.70 FEET;

SOUTH STATION PLAZA;

A DISTANCE OF 300.70 FEET TO THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PASK AVEWUL;

OF 171.95 FEET TO THE CORNER, AT THE POINT OR PLACE OF BEGINNING.

SECTION 38 BLOCK 285 LOTS 10, 12, 36 & P/0 LOTS @, 17 & 35

SCHEDULE B — EXCEPTIONS FROM POLICY COVERAGE

4 LEASES, AGREEMENTS OF RECORD AS FOLLOWS:

o BOUNDARY LUNE AGREEMINT i LUBIR 1545 PACE 485 70 TAX LOT @) AFFECTS SUBJECT
PROPCATY N THAT PARTIES AGREED THAT M PREMISES OWNED O7 SAID PARTIES ARE
CORRECTLY DESCRGED, FIXED AND DOTERMINCD OY THE DESCAIFTION
ADOITING w&&ﬁOIBBSWWINWEm FOOM O
THE COUNTY OF MWASSAU AND REFERENCLD IN THC OFTICE OF THE CLERX OF THE ODUHIY an
INEWERWWDMT&IRW!& 204 AS A VESTING OF TITLE TO THE
CENTRE ON OCTOSER 14, 1565 AND FILED IN THE DOCUMENT HOGM ON

LLAGE OF RDCRVLLE
OCTOBER 14, 11165 @ LBER BS50 Cp. 65.

ALL THAT CERTAIN PLOT, FECE R PARCIL OF LAND, WITH THE BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS THtREON
CENTRE, TOWN

BEGIMNMIMG AT THE CORMER FORMED BY THE INTERSECTION OF THE WORTMERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY

RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY, NORTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST, A

THENCE SOUTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY SDE OF
THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF SUNRISE HIGHWAY, NORTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE
THENCE NORTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES EAST, A DISTANCE OF 171.95 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY WIDENED LINE OF
THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY WDERED LINE OF SOUTH STATION FLAZA, SOUTH 76 DEGREES 20 MINUTES EAST,

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY SIDE OF NORTH PARK AVENUE, SOUTH 17 DEGREES 00 MINUTES WEST, A DISTANCE
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606.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.

A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305.3, POSITIONED FOR
FORWARD APPROACH, SHALL BE PROVIDED. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE DIP OF THE
OVERFLOW SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCES.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PROVIDING A PARALLEL APPROACH SHALL BE
PERMITTED AT A KITCHEN SINK IN A SPACE WHERE A COOK TOP OR
CONVENTIONAL RANGE IS NOT PROVIDED.

2.THE REQUIREMENT FOR KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL NOT APPLY TO A
LAVATORY IN A TOILET OR BATHING FACIUTY FOR A SINGLE OCCUPANT,
ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A PRIVATE OFFICE AND NOT FOR COMMON USE OR
PUBUC USE.

3.A KNEE CLEARANCE OF 24 INCHES (610 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR
SHALL BE PERMITTED AT LAVATORIES AND SINKS USED PRIMARILY BY
CHILDREN AGES 6 THROUGH 12 WHERE THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER
SURFACE IS 31 INCHES (785 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

4.A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PROVIDING A PARALLEL APPROACH SHALL BE
PERMITTED AT LAVATORIES AND SINKS USED PRIMARILY BY CHILDREN AGES 5
AND YOUNGER.

5.THE REQUIREMENT FOR KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL NOT AFPLY TO
MORE THAN ONE BOWL OF A MULTIBOWL SINK.

6.A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PROVIDING A PARALLEL APPROACH SHALL BE
PERMITTED AT WET BARS,

606.3 HEIGHT.

THE FRONT OF LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE 34 INCHES (865 MM)
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE HIGHER OF THE RIM OR
COUNTER SURFACE,

EXCEPTION: A LAVATORY IN A TOILET OR BATHING FACILITY FOR A SINGLE
OCCUPANT, ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A PRIVATE OFFICE AND NOT FOR
COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE, SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 606.3.

606.4 FAUCETS,
FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309. HAND-OPERATED METERING
FAUCETS SHALL REMAIN OPEN FOR 10 SECONDS MINIMUM

EXCEPTION: AUTOMATIC FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
SECTION 309 PROVIDED THAT THE REACH DEPTH TO ACTIVATE THE FAUCETS
AND THE REACH DEPTH TO THE WATER FLOW IS 11 INCHES (280 MM)
MAXIMUM,

606.5 LAVATORIES WITH ENHANCED REACH RANGE.

WHERE ENHANCED REACH RANGE IS REQUIRED AT LAVATORIES, FAUCETS AND
SOAP DISPENSER CONTROLS SHALL HAVE A REACH DEPTH OF 11 INCHES (280
MM) MAXIMUM. WATER AND SOAP OUTLETS SHALL BE PROMDED WITH A REACH
DEPTH OF 11 INCHES (2B0 MM) MAXIMUM. THE LAVATORY SHALL BE 34
INCHES (865 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE HIGHER OF
THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE

EXCEPTIONS:

1.ENHANCED REACH RANGE FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON LAVATORIES
PROVIDED WITH AUTOMATIC FAUCETS WHERE THE REACH DEPTH TO ACTIVATE
THE FAUCETS AND THE REACH DEPTH TO THE WATER OUTLET IS 11 INCHES
(280 MM) MAXIMUM.

2.ENHANCED REACH RANGE SOAP DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON
LAVATORIES PROVIDED WITH AUTOMATIC DISPENSERS WHERE THE REACH DEPTH
TO ACTIVATE THE SOAP DISPENSERS AND THE REACH DEPTH TO THE SOAP
OUTLET IS 11 INCHES (280 MM) MAXIMUM.

606.6 EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES.

WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINPIPES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE
INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. THERE
SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES AND SINKS,

INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE 2021
CHAPTER 7

FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION
FEATURES

USER NOTE:

ABOUT THIS CHAPTER: CHAPTER 7 PROVIDES DETAILED
REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, WALLS, PARTITIONS AND
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES. OTHER PORTIONS OF THE CODE
DESCRIBE WHERE CERTAIN FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ELEMENTS
ARE REQUIRED. THIS CHAPTER SPECIFIES HOW THESE
ELEMENTS ARE CONSTRUCTED, HOW OPENINGS IN WALLS AND
PARTITIONS ARE PROTECTED AND HOW PENETRATIONS OF
SUCH ELEMENTS ARE PROTECTED.

SECTION 701
GENERAL

701.1 SCOPE.

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL GOVERN THE
MATERIALS, SYSTEMS AND ASSEMBLIES USED FOR STRUCTURAL
FIRE RESISTANCE AND FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED
CONSTRUCTION SEPARATION OF ADJACENT SPACES TO
SAFEGUARD AGAINST THE SPREAD OF FIRE AND SMOKE WITHIN
A BUILDING AND THE SPREAD OF FIRE TO OR FROM
BUILDINGS.

SECTION702
MULTIPLE-USE FIRE
ASSEMBLIES

702.1 MULTIPLE-USE FIRE ASSEMBLIES.

FIRE ASSEMBLIES THAT SERVE MULTIPLE PURPOSES IN A
BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS
THAT ARE APPLICABLE FOR EACH OF THE INDIVIDUAL FIRE
ASSEMBLIES.

SECTION703
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATINGS AND FIRE
TESTS (s

703.1 SCOPE.
MATERIALS PRESCRIBED HEREIN FOR FIRE RESISTANCE SHALL
CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER.

703.2 FIRE RESISTANCE.

THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 703.2.1 OR 703.2.2 WITHOUT THE
USE OF AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS OR ANY OTHER FIRE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM BEING INCORPORATED, OR IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 703.2.3.

703.2.1 TESTED ASSEMBLIES.

A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGOF BUILDING ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE
TEST PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN ASTM E119 OR UL 263. THE
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGOF PENETRATIONS AND
FIRE—RESISTANT JOINTSYSTEMS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 714 AND 715, RESPECTIVELY.

703.2.1.1 NONSYMMETRICAL WALL CONSTRUCTION.

INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS OF NONSYMMETRICAL
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE TESTED WITH BOTH FACES EXPOSED
TO THE FURNACE, AND THE ASSIGNEDFIRE—RESISTANCE
RATINGSHALL BE THE SHORTEST DURATION OBTAINED FROM
THE TWO TESTS CONDUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM E119
OR UL 263. WHERE EVIDENCE IS FURNISHED TO SHOW THAT
THE WALL WAS TESTED WITH THE LEAST FIRE-RESISTANT SIDE
EXPOSED TO THE FURNACE, SUBJECT TO ACCEPTANCE OF THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL, THE WALL NEED NOT BE SUBJECTED TO
TESTS FROM THE OPPOSITE SIDE (SEE SECTION 705.5 FOR
EXTERIOR WALLS).

703.2.1.2 COMBUSTIBLE COMPONENTS,

COMBUSTIBLE AGGREGATES ARE PERMITTED IN GYPSUM AND
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE MIXTURES FOR
FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION. ANY COMPONENT
MATERIAL OR ADMIXTURE IS PERMITTED IN ASSEMBLIES IF THE
RESULTING TESTED ASSEMBLY MEETS THE FIRE—RESISTANCE
TEST REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE.

703.2.1.3 RESTRAINED CLASSIFICATION.
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES TESTED UNDER ASTM
E119 OR UL 263 SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE
RESTRAINED UNLESS EVIDENCE SATISFACTORY TO THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL IS FURNISHED BY THE REGISTERED DESIGN
PROFESSIONAL SHOWING THAT THE CONSTRUCTION QUALIFIES
FOR A RESTRAINED CLASSIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E119 OR UL 263. RESTRAINED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

703.2.1.4 SUPPLEMENTAL FEATURES.

WHERE MATERIALS, SYSTEMS OR DEVICES THAT HAVE NOT
BEEN TESTED AS PART OF A FIRE—RESISTANCE—-RATED
ASSEMBLY ARE INCORPORATED INTO THE BUILDING ELEMENT,
COMPONENT OR ASSEMBLY, SUFFICIENT DATA SHALL BE MADE

AVAILABLE U IHE BUILDING OFFICIAL 10 SHUW [HAL IHE
REQUIRED FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING IS NOT REDUCED.

703.2.1.5 EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS.

IN DETERMINING THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIOR
BEARING WALLS, COMPLIANCE WITH THE ASTM E119 OR UL 263
CRITERIA FOR UNEXPOSED SURFACE TEMPERATURE RISE AND
IGNITION OF COTTON WASTE DUE TO PASSAGE OF FLAME OR
GASES IS REQUIRED ONLY FOR A PERIOD OF TIME
CORRESPONDING TO THE REQUIRED FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING
OF AN EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALL WITH THE SAME FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE, AND IN A BUILDING OF THE SAME
GROUP. WHERE THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS EXCEPTION EXCEEDS THE
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E119 OR UL 263, THE FIRE EXPOSURE TIME PERIOD,
WATER PRESSURE AND APPLICATION DURATION CRITERIA FOR
THE HOSE STREAM TEST OF ASTM E119 OR UL 263 SHALL BE
BASED ON THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

703.2.2 ANALYTICAL METHODS.

THE FIRE RESISTANCE OF BUILDING ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS
OR ASSEMBLIES ESTABLISHED BY AN ANALYTICAL METHOD
SHALL BE BY ANY OF THE METHODS LISTED IN THIS SECTION,
BASED ON THE FIRE EXPOSURE AND ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA
SPECIFIED IN ASTM E119 OR UL 263.

1.FIRE—-RESISTANCE DESIGNS DOCUMENTED IN APPROVED
SOURCES.

2.PRESCRIPTIVE DESIGNS OF FIRE~-RESISTANCE—RATED
BUILDING ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR ASSEMBLIES AS
PRESCRIBED IN SECTION 721.

3.CALCULATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 722.

4.ENGINEERING ANALYSIS BASED ON A COMPARISON OF
BUILDING ELEMENT, COMPONENT OR ASSEMBLIES DESIGNS
HAVING FIRE—RESISTANCE RATINGS AS DETERMINED BY THE
TEST PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN ASTM E118 OR UL 263.

5.FIRE-RESISTANCE DESIGNS CERTIFIED BY AN APPROVED
AGENCY.

703.2.3 APPROVED ALTERNATE METHOD.

THE FIRE RESISTANCEOF BUILDING ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
ASSEMBLIES NOT COMPLYING WITH SECTION 703.2.1 OR
703.2.2 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ESTABLISHED BY AN
ALTERNATIVE PROTECTION METHOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 104.11.

703,3NONCOMBUSTIBILITY TESTS.

THE TESTS INDICATED IN SECTION 703.3.1SHALL SERVE AS
CRITERIA FOR ACCEPTANCE OF BUILDING MATERIALS AS SET
FORTH IN SECTIONS 602.2, 602.3 AND 602.4 IN TYPES |, I, Il
AND |V CONSTRUCTION. THE TERM ‘NONCOMBUSTIBLE” DOES
NOT APPLY TO THE FLAME SPREAD CHARACTERISTICS OF
INTERIOR FINISHOR TRIMMATERIALS. A MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE
CLASSIFIED AS A NONCOMBUSTIBLE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
MATERIAL IF IT IS SUBJECT TO AN INCREASE IN
COMBUSTIBILITY OR FLAME SPREAD BEYOND THE LIMITATIONS
HEREIN ESTABLISHED THROUGH THE EFFECTS OF AGE,
MOISTURE OR OTHER ATMOSPHERIC CONDITIONS.

703.3.1 NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.

MATERIALS REQUIRED TO BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE SHALL BE
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E136. ALTERNATELY,
MATERIALS REQUIRED TO BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE SHALL BE
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E2652 USING THE
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA PRESCRIBED BY ASTM E136.

EXCEPTION: MATERIALS HAVING A STRUCTURAL BASE OF
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL AS DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM E136, OR WITH ASTM E2652 USING THE
ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA PRESCRIBED BY ASTM E136, WITH A
SURFACING OF NOT MORE THAN 0.125 INCH (3.18 MM) IN
THICKNESS HAVING A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT GREATER
THAN 50 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM EB4 OR
UL 723 SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE AS NONCOMBUSTIBLE.

703.4 FIRE-RESISTANCE—-RATED GLAZING.
FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED GLAZING, WHEN TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E118 OR UL 263 AND COMPLYING
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 707, SHALL BE
PERMITTED. FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED GLAZING SHALL BEAR A
LABEL MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 716.1(1) ISSUED
BY AN AGENCY AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED ON
THE GLAZING.

703.5 MARKING AND IDENTIFICATION.

WHERE THERE IS AN ACCESSIBLE CONCEALED FLOOR,
FLOOR—CEILING OR ATTIC SPACE, FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS,
FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS AND SMOKE PARTITIONSOR
ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS
OR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY AND PERMANENTLY
IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OR STENCILING IN THE CONCEALED
SPACE. SUCH IDENTIFICATION SHALL:

1.BE LOCATED WITHIN 15 FEET (4572 MM) OF THE END OF
EACH WALL AND AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 30 FEET
(9144 MM) MEASURED HORIZONTALLY ALONG THE WALL OR
PARTITION.

2.INCLUDE LETTERING NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) IN
HEIGHT WITH A MINIMUM 3/B—INCH (9.5 MM) STROKE IN A

WORDING, ‘FIRE AND/OR SMOKE BARRIER—PROTECT ALL
OPENINGS,” OR OTHER WORDING.

703.6 DETERMINATION OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE PROTECTION TIME
CONTRIBUTION. »

THE TIME, IN MINUTES, CONTRIBUTED TO THE FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATING BY THE NONCOMBUSTIBLE PROTECTION OF MASS
TIMBERBUILDING ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS, OR ASSEMBLIES,
SHALL BE ESTABUSHED THROUGH A COMPARISON OF
ASSEMBLIES TESTED USING PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN ASTM
E119 OR UL 263. THE TEST ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE IDENTICAL
IN CONSTRUCTION, LOADING AND MATERIALS, OTHER THAN THE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE PROTECTION. THE TWO TEST ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE TESTED TO THE SAME CRITERIA OF STRUCTURAL
FAILURE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1.TEST ASSEMBLY 1 SHALL BE WITHOUT PROTECTION.

2. TEST ASSEMBLY 2 SHALL INCLUDE THE REPRESENTATIVE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE PROTECTION, THE PROTECTION SHALL BE
FULLY DEFINED IN TERMS OF CONFIGURATION DETAILS,
ATTACHMENT DETAILS, JOINT SEALING DETAILS, ACCESSORIES
AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT DETAILS.

THE NONCOMBUSTIBLE PROTECTION TIME CONTRIBUTION SHALL
BE DETERMINED BY SUBTRACTING THE FIRE—RESISTANCE TIME,
IN MINUTES, OF TEST ASSEMBLY 1 FROM THE
FIRE-RESISTANCE TIME, IN MINUTES, OF TEST ASSEMBLY 2.

703.7 SEALING OF ADJACENT MASS TIMBER ELEMENTS.

IN BUILDINGS OF TYPES IV—A, IV=B AND IV—C CONSTRUCTION,
SEALANT OR ADHESIVE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO RESIST THE
PASSAGE OF AIR IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

1.AT ABUTTING EDGES AND INTERSECTIONS OF MASS
TIMBERBUILDING ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATED.

2.AT ABUTTING INTERSECTIONS OF MASS TIMBERBUILDING
ELEMENTS AND BUILDING ELEMENTSOF OTHER MATERIALS
WHERE BOTH ARE REQUIRED TO BE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATED.

SEALANTS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C920.
ADHESIVES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D3498.
EXCEPTION: SEALANTS OR ADHESIVES NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WHERE THEY ARE NOT A REQUIRED COMPONENT OF A TESTED
FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLY.

SECTION 706
FIRE WALLS

706.1 GENERAL.

FIRE WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIONS 706.2 THROUGH 706.11. THE EXTENT AND LOCATION
OF SUCH FIRE WALLS SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE
SEPARATION. WHERE A FIRE WALL SEPARATES OCCUPANCIES
THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE SEPARATED BY A FIRE BARRIER
WALL, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF EACH
SEPARATION SHALL APPLY.

706.1.1PARTY WALLS.

ANY WALL LOCATED ON A LOT LINE BETWEEN ADJACENT
BUILDINGS, WHICH IS USED OR ADAPTED FOR JOINT SERVICE
BETWEEN THE TWO BUILDINGS, SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS A
FIRE WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706. PARTY WALLS
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT OPENINGS AND SHALL
CREATE SEPARATE BUILDINGS.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.0PENINGS IN A PARTY WALL SEPARATING AN ANCHOR
BUILDINGAND A MALL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
402.4.2.2.1.

2.PARTY WALLS AND FIRE WALLS ARE NOT REQUIRED ON LOT
LINES DIVIDING A BUILDING FOR OWNERSHIP PURPOSES WHERE
THE AGGREGATE HEIGHT AND AREA OF THE PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING LOCATED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE LOT LINE DO NOT
EXCEED THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT AND AREA REQUIREMENTS OF
THIS CODE. FOR THE BUILDING OFFICIALS REVIEW AND
APPROVAL, THE OFFICIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH COPIES OF
DEDICATED ACCESS EASEMENTS AND CONTRACTUAL
AGREEMENTS THAT PERMIT THE OWNERS OF PORTIONS OF THE
BUILDING LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE OF THE LOT UINE ACCESS
TO THE OTHER SIDE FOR PURPOSES OF MAINTAINING FIRE AND
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS NECESSARY FOR THE OPERATION OF
THE BUILDING.

706.2 STRUCTURAL STABILITY.

FIRE WALLS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO
ALLOW COLLAPSE OF THE STRUCTURE ON EITHER SIDE
WITHOUT COLLAPSE OF THE WALL UNDER FIRE CONDITIONS.
FIRE WALLS DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH NFPA 221 SHALL BE DEEMED TO COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION.

EXCEPTION: IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES D THROUGH F,
WHERE DOUBLE FIRE WALLS ARE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
NFPA 221, FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING NOT EXCEEDING 3/4
INCH (19.05 MM) THICKNESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
CONTINUOUS THROUGH THE WALL ASSEMBLIES OF LIGHT FRAME
CONSTRUCTION.

706.3 MATERIALS.
FIRE WALLS SHALL BE OF ANY APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

EXCEPTION: BUILDINGS OF TYPE V CONSTRUCTION.

706.4 FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING.
FIRE WALLS SHALL HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED BY TABLE 706.4.

706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY.

FIRE WALLS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO
EXTERIOR WALL AND SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 18
INCHES (457 MM) BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF
EXTERIOR WALLS.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE
INTERIOR SURFACE OF COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR
SIDING PROVIDED THAT THE EXTERIOR WALL HAS A
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR FOR A
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET (1220 MM)
ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL. OPENINGS WITHIN SUCH
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY OPENING
PROTECTIVES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 3/4 HOUR.

2.FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING,
EXTERIOR SIDING OR OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR
FINISHES PROVIDED THAT THE SHEATHING, SIDING OR OTHER
EXTERIOR NONCOMBUSTIBLE FINISH EXTENDS A HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET (1220 MM) ON BOTH
SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

3.FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING
WHERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 803.3.1.2.

706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS.

WHERE THE FIRE WALL INTERSECTS EXTERIOR WALLS, THE
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING AND OPENING PROTECTION OF THE
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.THE EXTERIOR WALLS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL
SHALL HAVE A 1-HOUR FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING WTH
3/4-HOUR PROTECTION WHERE OPENING PROTECTION IS
REQUIRED BY SECTION 705.8, THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING
OF THE EXTERIOR WALL SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS THAN 4
FEET (1220 MM) ON EACH SIDE OF THE INTERSECTION OF THE
FIRE WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL. EXTERIOR WALL INTERSECTIONS
AT FIRE WALLS THAT FORM AN ANGLE EQUAL TO QR GREATER
THAN 1BO DEGREES (3.14 RAD) DO NOT NEED EXTERIOR WALL
PROTECTION.

2.BUILDINGS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE INTERSECTING
FIRE WALL SHALL ASSUME TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY LOT LINE
AT THE FIRE WALL AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF
THE FIRE WALL. THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED LINE IN
RELATION TO THE EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE WALL SHALL
BE SUCH THAT THE EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5 AND
705.8. SUCH PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR
WALLS TERMINATING AT FIRE WALLS THAT FORM AN ANGLE
EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES (3.14 RAD).

706.5.2 HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS.

FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF
HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS SUCH AS BALCONIES,
ROOF OVERHANGS, CANOPIES, MARQUEES AND  SIMILAR
PROJECTIONS THAT ARE WITHIN 4 FEET (1220 MM) OF THE
FIRE WALL,

EXCEPTIONS:

1.HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS WITHOUT CONCEALED
SPACES, PROVIDED THAT THE EXTERIOR WALL BEHIND AND
BELOW THE PROJECTING ELEMENT HAS NOT LESS THAN
1-HOUR  FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION FOR A
DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE DEPTH OF THE PROJECTING
ELEMENT ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL. OPENINGS WITHIN
SUCH EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY OPENING
PROTECTIVES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 3/4 HOUR.

2.NONCOMBUSTIBLE HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS WITH
CONCEALED SPACES, PROVIDED THAT A MINIMUM 1-HOUR
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED WALL EXTENDS THROUGH THE
CONCEALED SPACE. THE PROJECTING ELEMENT SHALL BE
SEPARATED FROM THE BUILDING BY NOT LESS THAN 1—-HOUR
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION FOR A DISTANCE ON
EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL EQUAL TO THE DEPTH OF THE
PROJECTING ELEMENT. THE WALL IS NOT REQUIRED TO EXTEND
UNDER THE PROJECTING ELEMENT WHERE THE BUILDING
EXTERIOR WALL IS NOT LESS THAN 1—HOUR FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATED FOR A DISTANCE ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL
EQUAL TO THE DEPTH OF THE PROJECTING ELEMENT.
OPENINGS WITHIN SUCH EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED
BY OPENING PROTECTIVES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING
OF NOT LESS THAN 3/4 HOUR.
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THROUGH THE CONCEALED SPACE TO THE OUTER EDGES OF
THE PROJECTING ELEMENTS. THE EXTERIOR WALL BEHIND AND
BELOW THE PROJECTING ELEMENT SHALL BE OF NOT LESS
THAN 1—HOUR FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION FOR A
DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE DEPTH OF THE PROJECTING
ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL. OPENINGS
WITHIN SUCH EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
OPENING PROTECTIVES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF
NOT LESS THAN 3/4 HOUR.

706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY.

FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A
TERMINATION POINT NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM)
ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.

EXCEPTIONS:
1.STEPPED BUILDINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.6.1.

2.TWO—-HOUR  FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED WALLS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF
SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB, PROVIDED THAT:

2.1.THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 4 FEET (1220 MM) OF
THE WALL HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1—-HOUR FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATING AND THE ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING
ELEMENTS FOR THE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS A
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

2.2.0PENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 4
FEET (1220 MM) OF THE FIRE WALL.

2.3.EACH BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN
A CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

3.WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR
SLABS WHERE BOTH BUILDINGS ARE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS
THAN A CLASS B ROOF COVERING. OPENINGS IN THE ROOF
SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN 4 FEET (1220 MM) OF THE
FIRE WALL.

4.IN BUILDINGS OF TYPES lll, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF
COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED THAT
ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET:

4.1.ROOF OPENINGS ARE NOT LESS THAN 4 FEET (1220 MM)
FROM THE FIRE WALL.

4,2.THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS B ROOF
COVERING.

4.3.THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECK IS CONSTRUCTED OF
FIRE-RETARDANT—TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET
(1220 MM) ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS
PROTECTED WITH 5/B—INCH (15.9 MM) TYPE X GYPSUM
BOARDDIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF
SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY NOT LESS THAN 2-INCH
(51 MM) NOMINAL LEDGERS ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE
ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS FOR A DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN
4 FEET (1220 MM) ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE WALL.

5.N  BUILDINGS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
510.2, FIRE WALLS LOCATED ABOVE THE 3—HOUR HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLY REQUIRED BY SECTION 510.2, ITEM 1 SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THIS HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLY.

6.BUILDINGS WITH SLOPED ROOFS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 706.6.2,

706.6.1 STEPPED BUILDINGS.

WHERE A FIRE WALL ALSO SERVES AS AN EXTERIOR WALL FOR
A BUILDING AND SEPARATES BUILDINGS HAVING DIFFERENT
ROOF LEVELS, SUCH WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT
LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) ABOVE THE LOWER ROOF
LEVEL. EXTERIOR WALLS ABOVE THE FIRE WALLEXTENDING
MORE THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) ABOVE THE LOWER ROOF
SHALL BE OF NOT LESS THAN 1-HOUR
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION FROM BOTH SIDES
WITH OPENINGS PROTECTED BY FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A
FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3/4 HOUR.
PORTIONS OF THE EXTERIOR WALLSGREATER THAN 15 FEET
(4572 MM) ABOVE THE LOWER ROOF SHALL BE OF
NONFIRE—~RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION UNLESS
OTHERWISE RATED CONSTRUCTION IS REQUIRED BY OTHER
PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

EXCEPTION: A FIRE WALLSERVING AS PART OF AN EXTERIOR
WALLTHAT SEPARATES BUILDINGS HAVING DIFFERENT ROOF
LEVELS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB OF THE
LOWER ROOF, PROVIDED THAT ITEMS 1, 2 AND 3 ARE MET.
THE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE THE FIRE WALLIS NOT REQUIRED
TO BE OF FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED CONSTRUCTION UNLESS
REQUIRED BY OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

1,THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OF
THEFIRE ~ WALL HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING.

2.THE ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS
FOR THE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY SHALL HAVE A
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

3.0PENINGS IN THE LOWER ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OF THE FIRE WALL

706.6.2 BUILDINGS WITH SLOPED ROOFS.
WHERE A FIRE WALL SERVES AS AN INTERIOR WALL FOR A
BUILDING, AND THE ROOF ON ONE SIDE OR BOTH SIDES OF
THE FIRE WALL SLOPES TOWARD THE FIRE WALL AT A SLOPE
GREATER THAN 2 UNITS VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL
(2:12), THE FIRE WALL SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT EQUAL TO
THE HEIGHT OF THE ROOF LOCATED 4 FEET (1219 MM) FROM
THE FIRE WALL PLUS 30 INCHES (762 MM), THE EXTENSION
OF THE FIRE WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762
MM).

706.7 COMBUSTIBLE FRAMING IN FIRE WALLS.

ADJACENT COMBUSTIBLE MEMBERS ENTERING INTO A
CONCRETE OR MASONRY FIRE WALL FROM OPPOSITE SIDES
SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN A 4—INCH (102 MM) DISTANCE
BETWEEN EMBEDDED ENDS. WHERE COMBUSTIBLE MEMBERS
FRAME INTO HOLLOW WALLS OR WALLS OF HOLLOW UNITS,
HOLLOW SPACES SHALL BE SOLIDLY FILLED FOR THE FULL
THICKNESS OF THE WALL AND FOR A DISTANCE NOT LESS
THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE, BELOW AND BETWEEN THE
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS
APPROVED FOR FIREBLOCKING.

706.8 OPENINGS.

EACH OPENING THROUGH A FIRE WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED
156 SQUARE FEET (15 M2). THE AGGREGATE WIDTH OF
OPENINGS AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 25
PERCENT OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.0PENINGS ARE NOT PERMITTED IN  PARTY
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.1.1.

WALLS

2.0PENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQUARE FEET (15
M2) WHERE BOTH BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH
AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 803.3.1.1.

706,9 PENETRATIONS.
PENETRATIONS OF FIRE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
714.

706.10J OINTS.
JOINTS MADE IN OR BETWEEN FIRE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 715.

706.11DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS,
DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS SHALL NOT PENETRATE
FIRE WALLS.

EXCEPTION: PENETRATIONS BY DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER
OPENINGS OF FIRE WALLS THAT ARE NOT ON A LOT LINE
SHALL BE ALLOWED PROVIDED THAT THE PENETRATIONS
COMPLY WITH SECTION 717. THE SIZE AND AGGREGATE WIDTH
OF ALL OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE LIMITATIONS OF
SECTION 706.8..

SECTION 707
FIRE BARRIERS

707.1 GENERAL.

FIRE BARRIERS INSTALLED AS REQUIRED ELSEWHERE IN THIS
CODE OR THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE SHALL COMPLY WITH
THIS SECTION.

707.2 MATERIALS.
FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS PERMITTED BY THE
BUILDING TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION.

707.3 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING,
THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF FIRE BARRIERS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

707.3.1 SHAFT ENCLOSURES.

THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER
SEPARATING BUILDING AREAS FROM A SHAFTSHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 713.4.

707.3.2 INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP CONSTRUCTION.
THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER
SEPARATING BUILDING AREAS FROM AN INTERIOR EXIT
STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1023.1.

707.3.3 ENCLOSURES FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS.

THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER
SEPARATING BUILDING AREAS FROM AN EXIT ACCESS
STAIRWAY OR RAMP SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 713.4

707.3.4 EXIT PASSAGEWAY.

THE FIRE—-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER
SEPARATING BUILDING AREAS FROM AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1024.3.

707.3.5 HORIZONTAL EXIT.
THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF THE SEPARATION BETWEEN
BUILDING AREAS CONNECTED BY A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL

| €OMPLY WiTH SECTION 1026.1.

707.3.6 ATRIUMS.
THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER
SEPARATING ATRIUMSSHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 404.6.

707.3.7INCIDENTAL USES.

THE FIRE BARRIER SEPARATING INCIDENTAL USES FROM OTHER
SPACES IN THE BUILDING SHALL HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THAT INDICATED IN TABLE 509.1.

707.3.8 CONTROL AREAS.

FIRE BARRIERS SEPARATING CONTROL AREAS SHALL HAVE A
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THAT REQUIRED
IN SECTION 414.2.4,

707.3.9 SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES.

WHERE THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 508.4 ARE APPLICABLE,
THE FIRE BARRIER SEPARATING MIXED OCCUPANCIES SHALL
HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THAT
INDICATED IN TABLE 508.4 BASED ON THE OCCUPANCIES
BEING SEPARATED.

707.3.10 FIRE AREAS.

THE FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE WALLS, HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES OR
COMBINATIONS THEREOF SEPARATING A SINGLE OCCUPANCY
INTO DIFFERENT FIRE AREAS SHALL HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THAT INDICATED IN TABLE
707.3.10. THE FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE WALLS,HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLIES OR COMBINATIONS THEREOF SEPARATING FIRE
AREAS OF MIXED OCCUPANCIES SHALL HAVE A
FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE HIGHEST
VALUE INDICATED IN TABLE 707.3.10 FOR THE OCCUPANCIES
UNDER CONSIDERATION.

707.4 EXTERIOR WALLS.

WHERE EXTERIOR WALLSSERVE AS A PART OF A REQUIRED
FIRE-RESISTANCE—-RATED SHAFT, OR SEPARATION OR
ENCLOSURE FOR A STAIRWAY, RAMP OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY,
SUCH WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 705 FOR EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ENCLOSURE OR SEPARATION
REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT APPLY.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.EXTERIOR WALLSREQUIRED TO BE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1021 FOR EXTERIOR EGRESS
BALCONIES, SECTION 1023.7 FOR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS
AND RAMPS, SECTION 1024.8 FOREXIT PASSAGEWAYS  AND
SECTION 1027.6 FOR EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS.

2,EXTERIOR WALLS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1207 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
FIRE CODE FOR ENCLOSURE OF ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEMS.

707.5 CONTINUITY.

FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB OR
DECK ABOVE AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO.
SUCH FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH
CONCEALED SPACE, SUCH AS THE SPACE ABOVE A
SUSPENDED CEILING. JOINTS AND VOIDS AT INTERSECTIONS
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 707.8 AND 707.9

EXCEPTIONS:

1.SHAFT ENCLOSURESSHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT
A TOP ENCLOSURE COMPLYING WIiTH SECTION 713.12.

2INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY AND RAMP ENCLOSURES REQUIRED
BY SECTION 1023 AND EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAY AND RAMP
ENCLOSURES REQUIRED BY SECTION 1019 SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO TERMINATE AT A TOP ENCLOSURE COMPLYING WTH
SECTION 713.12.

3.AN EXIT PASSAGEWAYENCLOSURE REQUIRED BY SECTION
1024.3 THAT DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB OR DECK ABOVE SHALL BE ENCLOSED
AT THE TOP WITH CONSTRUCTION OF THE SAME
FIRE-RESISTANCE  RATINGAS REQUIRED FOR THE EXIT
PASSAGEWAY.

707.5.1SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION.

THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION FOR A FIRE BARRIER SHALL
BE PROTECTED TO AFFORD THE REQUIRED FIRE—RESISTANCE
RATING OF THE FIRE BARRIER SUPPORTED. HOLLOW VERTICAL
SPACES WITHIN A FIRE BARRIER SHALL BE FIREBLOCKED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 718.2 AT EVERY FLOOR LEVEL.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.THE MAXIMUM REQUIRED FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING FOR
ASSEMBLIES SUPPORTING FIRE BARRIERS SEPARATING TANK
STORAGE AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 415.9.1.2 SHALL BE 2
HOURS, BUT NOT LESS THAN REQUIRED BY TABLE 601 FOR
THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE.

2.SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION FOR 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS
REQUIRED BY TABLE 509.1 IN BUILDINGS OF TYPES 1B, B
AND VB CONSTRUCTION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED UNLESS REQUIRED BY OTHER
SECTIONS OF THIS CODE.

707.6 OPENINGS.
OPENINGS IN A FIRE BARRIER SHALL BE PROTECTED IN

AWCCURUANCE WITH SECTION 776, UPENINGS SHALL BE UMITED
TO A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE WIDTH OF 25 PERCENT OF THE
LENGTH OF THE WALL, AND THE MAXIMUM AREA OF ANY
SINGLE OPENING SHALL NOT EXCEED 156 SQUARE FEET (15
M2). OPENINGS IN ENCLOSURES FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS
AND RAMPS, INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS AND EXIT
PASSAGEWAYS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1019,
1023.4 AND 1024.5, RESPECTIVELY.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.0PENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQUARE FEET (15
M2) WHERE ADJOINING FLOOR AREAS ARE EQUIPPED
THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM [N
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

2.0PENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQUARE FEET (15
M2) OR AN AGGREGATE WIDTH OF 25 PERCENT OF THE
LENGTH OF THE WALL WHERE THE OPENING PROTECTIVE IS A
FIRE DOOR  SERVING  ENCLOSURES  FOREXIT  ACCESS
STAIRWAYSAND RAMPS, ANDINTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYSAND
RAMPS,

3.0PENINGS SHALL NOT BE UMITED TO 156 SQUARE FEET (15
M2) OR AN AGGREGATE WIDTH OF 25 PERCENT OF THE
LENGTH OF THE WALL WHERE THE OPENING PROTECTIVE HAS
BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E119 OR UL 263
AND HAS A MINIMUM FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING NOT LESS
THAN THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL.

4.FIRE WINDOW ASSEMBLIES PERMITTED IN ATRIUM SEFPARATION
WALLS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM AGGREGATE
WIDTH OF 25 PERCENT OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL.

5.0PENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQUARE FEET (15
M2) OR AN AGGREGATE WIDTH OF 25 PERCENT OF THE
LENGTH OF THE WALL WHERE THE OPENING PROTECTIVE IS A
FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLY IN A FIRE BARRIER SEPARATING AN
ENCLOSURE FOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS, AND
INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY SAND RAMPS FROM AN EXIT
PASSAGEWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1023.3.1.

707.7 PENETRATIONS.
PENETRATIONS OF FIRE BARRIERS SHALL COMPLY WTH
SECTION 714.

707.7.1 PROHIBITED PENETRATIONS.

PENETRATIONS  INTO  ENCLOSURES FOR  EXIT  ACCESS
STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS, INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND
RAMPS, AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS SHALL BE ALLOWED ONLY
WHERE PERMITTED BY SECTIONS 1019, 1023.5 AND 1024.6,
RESPECTIVELY.

707.8 JOINTS.

JOINTSMADE IN OR BETWEEN FIRE BARRIERS, ANDJOINTSMADE
AT THE INTERSECTION OF FIRE BARRIERS WITH UNDERSIDE OF
A FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB
OR DECK ABOVE, AND THE EXTERIOR VERTICAL WALL
INTERSECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 715,

707.9 VOIDS AT INTERSECTIONS.

THE VOIDS CREATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF A FIRE BARRIER
AND A NONFIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY OR A
NONFIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED  EXTERIOR =~ WALL  ASSEMBLY
SHALL BE FILLED. AN APPROVED MATERIAL OR SYSTEM SHALL
BE USED TO FILL THE VOID, AND SHALL BE SECURELY
INSTALLED IN OR ON THE INTERSECTION FOR ITS ENTIRE
LENGTH SO AS NOT TO DISLODGE, LOOSEN OR OTHERWSE
IMPAIR (TS ABILITY TO ACCOMMODATE EXPECTED BUILDING
MOVEMENTS AND TO RETARD THE PASSAGE OF FIRE AND HOT
GASES.

707.10 DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS.
PENETRATIONS IN A FIRE BARRIER BY DUCTS AND AIR
TRANSFER OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 717.

SECTION 708
FIRE PARTITIONS
708.1 GENERAL.
THE FOLLOWING WALL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS
SECTION:

1.SEPARATION WALLS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 420.2 FOR
GROUP -1 AND GROUP R OCCUPANCIES.

2.WALLS SEPARATING TENANT SPACES IN COVERED AND OPEN
MALL BUILDINGS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 402.4.2.1.

3.CORRIDORWALLS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1020.3.

4.ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBY SEPARATION AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION 3006.3.

5.EGRESS BALCONIES AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1021.2
6.WALLS SEPARATING AMBULATORY CARE FACILITIESFROM
ADJACENT SPACES, CORRIDORS OR TENANT AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION 422.2,

7.WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING AND SLEEPING UNITS IN
GROUPS R-~1 AND R-2 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS
907.2.8.1 AND 907.2.9.1.

B8.VFSTIRUI FS IN ACCORDANCF WITH SFCTION 1028.2.

708.2 MATERIALS.

THE WALLS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS PERMITTED BY THE
BUILDING TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION.

708.3FIRE—-RESISTANCE RATING.

FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF
NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.CORRIDOR WALLS PERMITTED TO HAVE A
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING BY TABLE 1020.2.

1/2—-HOUR

2.DWELLING UNIT AND SLEEPING UNIT SEPARATIONS IN
BUILDINGS OF TYPES IIB, IlB AND VB CONSTRUCTION SHALL
HAVE FIRE—-RESISTANCE RATINGS OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2
HOUR IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1.

708.4 CONTINUITY.

FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW AND BE
SECURELY ATTACHED TO ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK
OR SLAB ABOVE.

2.THE UNDERSIDE OF A FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING
ASSEMBLY HAVING A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING THAT IS NOT
LESS THAN THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF THE FIRE
PARTITION.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO EXTEND INTO
A CRAWL SPACE BELOW WHERE THE FLOOR ABOVE THE CRAWL
SPACE HAS A MINIMUM 1—HOUR FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING.

2.FIRE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL NOT
BE REQUIRED TO EXTEND ABOVE THE LOWER MEMBRANE OF A
CORRIDOR CEILING PROVIDED THAT THE CORRIDOR CEILING
MEMBRANE IS EQUIVALENT TO CORRIDOR WALL MEMBRANE,
AND EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS IS MET:

2.1.THE ROOM-SIDE MEMBRANE OF THE CORRIDOR WALL
EXTENDS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF
SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB OF A FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED
FLOOR OR ROOF ABOVE.

2.2.THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER
SYSTEM INSTALLED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, INCLUDING AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLERS INSTALLED IN THE SPACE BETWEEN THE TOP OF
THE FIRE PARTITION AND UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF
SHEATHING, DECK QR SLAB ABOVE.

3.FIRE PARTITIONS SERVING AS A CORRIDOR WALL SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UPPER MEMBRANE OF THE
CORRIDOR CEILING ASSEMBLY WHERE THE CORRIDOR CEILING IS
CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED FOR THE CORRIDOR WALL.

4.FIRE PARTITIONS SEPARATING TENANT SPACES IN A
COVERED OR OPEN MALL BUILDINGCOMPLYING WITH SECTION
402.4.2.1 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO EXTEND ABOVE THE
UNDERSIDE OF A CEILING. SUCH CEILING SHALL NOT BE
REQUIRED TO BE PART OF A FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED
ASSEMBLY, AND THE ATTICOR SPACE ABOVE THE CEILING AT
TENANT SEPARATION WALLS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE
SUBDIVIDED BY FIRE PARTITIONS.

708.4.1 SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION.

THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION FOR A FIRE PARTITION SHALL
HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING THAT IS EQUAL TO OR
GREATER THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF
THE SUPPORTED FIRE PARTITION.

EXCEPTION:IN  BUILDINGS OF TYPES B, [IIB AND VB
CONSTRUCTION, THE SUPPORTING CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENT
SHALL NOT APPLY TO FIRE PARTITIONS SEPARATING TENANT
SPACES IN COVERED AND OPEN MALL BUILDINGS, FIRE
PARTITIONS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS, FIRE PARTITIONS
SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS, FIRE PARTITIONS SERVING AS
CORRIDOR WALLS, FIRE PARTITIONSSEPARATING AMBULATORY
CARE FACILITIES FROM ADJACENT SPACES OR CORRIDORS, FIRE
PARTITIONSSEPARATING DWELLING AND SLEEPING UNITS FROM
GROUP R-1 AND R—2 OCCUPANCIES AND FIRE
PARTITIONSSEPARATING VESTIBULES FROM THE LEVEL OF EXIT
DISCHARGE.
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EXCEPTIONS:

1.BUILDINGS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INSTALLED THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1, OR IN ACCORDANCE WTH SECTION 903.3.1.2
PROVIDED THAT PROTECTION IS PROVIDED IN THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE TOP OF THE FIRE PARTITION AND UNDERSIDE OF
THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE AS
REQUIRED FOR SYSTEMS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.

2.WHERE CORRIDOR WALLS PROVIDE A SLEEPING UNIT OR
DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION, DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL ONLY BE
REQUIRED ABOVE ONE OF THE CORRIDOR WALLS.

3N GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES WITH FEWER THAN FOUR
DWELLING UNITS, FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED.

4.IN GROUP R-2 OCCUPANCIES UP TO AND INCLUDING FOUR
STORIES IN HEIGHT IN BUILDINGS NOT EXCEEDING 60 FEET (18
288 MM) IN HEIGHT ABOVE GRADE PLANE, THEATTICSPACE
SHALL BE SUBDIVIDED BY DRAFTSTOPS INTO AREAS NOT
EXCEEDING 3,000 SQUARE FEET (278 M2) OR ABOVE EVERY
TWO DWELLING UNITS, WHICHEVER IS SMALLER,

5IN GROUP R—3 OCCUPANCIES WITH FEWER THAN THREE
DWELLING UNITS, FIREBLOCKING AND DRAFTSTOPPING SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED IN FLOOR ASSEMBLIES.

708.5 EXTERIOR WALLS.

WHERE EXTERIOR WALLS SERVE AS A PART OF A REQUIRED
FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED SEPARATION, SUCH WALLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 705 FOR
EXTERIOR WALLS, AND  THE  FIRE—-RESISTANCE-RATED
SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS SHALL NOT APPLY.

EXCEPTION: EXTERIOR WALLS REQUIRED TO BE
FIRE~RESISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
1021.2 FOR EXTERIOR EGRESS BALCONIES, SECTION 1023.7
FOR INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYSAND RAMPS AND SECTION
1027.6 FOR EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS.

708.6 OPENINGS.
OPENINGS IN A FIRE PARTITION SHALL BE PROTECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.

708.7 PENETRATIONS.
PENETRATIONS OF FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 714.

708.8 JOINTS.
JOINTS MADE IN OR BETWEEN FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 715.

708.9 DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS.
PENETRATIONS IN A FIRE PARTITION BY DUCTS AND AIR
TRANSFER OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 717.

SECTION714
PENETRATIONS

714.1 SCOPE.

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL GOVERN THE
MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION USED TO
PROTECT THROUGH PENETRATION SAND MEMBRANE
PENETRATIONSOF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES.

714.1.1 DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS.

PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED WALLS BY DUCTS
THAT ARE NOT PROTECTED WITH DAMPERS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS 714.3 THROUGH 714.4.3. PENETRATIONS OF
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES NOT PROTECTED WITH A SHAFTAS
PERMITTED BY SECTION 717.6, AND NOT REQUIRED TO BE
PROTECTED WITH FIRE DAMPERS BY OTHER SECTIONS OF THIS
CODE, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 714.5 THROUGH 714.6.2.
DUCTS AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS THAT ARE PROTECTED
WITH DAMPERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 717,

714.2 INSTALLATION.

A LISTED PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS AND THE LISTING CRITERIA.

714.3 INSTALLATION DETAILS.

WHERE SLEEVES ARE USED, THEY SHALL BE SECURELY
FASTENED TO THE ASSEMBLY PENETRATED. THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE ITEM CONTAINED IN THE SLEEVE AND THE
SLEEVE ITSELF AND ANY SPACE BETWEEN THE SLEEVE AND
THE ASSEMBLY PENETRATED SHALL BE PROTECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. INSULATION AND COVERINGS
ON OR IN THE PENETRATING ITEM SHALL NOT PENETRATE THE
ASSEMBLY UNLESS THE SPECIFIC MATERIAL USED HAS BEEN
TESTED AS PART OF THE ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THIS SECTION.

714.4 FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED WALLS.

PENETRATIONS INTO OR THROUGH FIRE WALLS, FIRE BARRIERS,
SMOKE BARRIER WALLS AND FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS 714.4.1 THROUGH 714.4.3. PENETRATIONS IN
SMOKE BARRIER WALLS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION
714.5.4.

714.41THROUGH PENETRATIONS.

THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED WALLS
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EXCEPTION: WHERE THE PENETRATING ITEMS ARE STEEL,
FERROUS OR COPPER PIPES, TUBES OR CONDUITS, THE
ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE PENETRATING ITEM AND THE
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED WALL IS PERMITTED TO BE
PROTECTED BY EITHER OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES:

1IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS WHERE THE PENETRATING
ITEM IS A MAXIMUM B—INCH (152 MM) NOMINAL DIAMETER AND
THE AREA OF THE OPENING THROUGH THE WALL DOES NOT
EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES (0.0929 M2), CONCRETE, GROUT
OR MORTAR IS PERMITTED WHERE INSTALLED THE FULL
THICKNESS OF THE WALL OR THE THICKNESS REQUIRED TO
MAINTAIN THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING.

2.THE MATERIAL USED TO FILL THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL
PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND HOT GASES
SUFFICIENT TO IGNITE COTTON WASTE WHEN SUBJECTED TO
ASTM E119 OR UL 263 TIME—TEMPERATURE FIRE CONDITIONS
UNDER A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01
INCH (2.49 PA) OF WATER AT THE LOCATION OF THE
PENETRATION FOR THE TIME PERIOD EQUIVALENT TO THE
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION PENETRATED.

714.4.1.1 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES.
THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED USING
SYSTEMS INSTALLED AS TESTED IN THE APPROVED
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLY.

714.4.1.2 THROUGH—PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM.

THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN
APPROVED PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E814 OR UL 1479, WITH A
MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49
PA) OF WATER AND SHALL HAVE AN F RATINGOF NOT LESS
THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL
PENETRATED.

714.4.2 MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS.

MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
714.4.1. WHERE WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE
A FIRE—-RESISTANCE RATING, RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE
INSTALLED SUCH THAT THE REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE WILL
NOT BE REDUCED.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2—HOUR
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS BY STEEL
ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT DO NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES
(0.0 103 M2) IN AREA, PROVIDED THAT THE AGGREGATE AREA
OF THE OPENINGS THROUGH THE MEMBRANE DOES NOT
EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES (0.0645 M2) IN ANY 100
SQUARE FEET (9.29 M2) OF WALL AREA, THE ANNULAR SPACE
BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1/8 INCH (3.2 MM). SUCH BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES
OF THE WALL OR PARTITION SHALL BE SEPARATED BY ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING:

1.1.BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24
INCHES (610 MM) WHERE THE WALL OR PARTITION IS
CONSTRUCTED WITH INDIVIDUAL NONCOMMUNICATING STUD
CAVITIES.

1.2.BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN THE
DEPTH OF THE WALL CAVITY WHERE THE WALL CAVITY IS
FILLED WITH CELLULOSE LOOSE—FILL, ROCKWOOL OR SLAG
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION.

1.3.BY SOLID FIREBLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
718.2.1.

1.4.BY PROTECTING BOTH OUTLET BOXES WITH LISTED PUTTY
PADS.

1.5.BY OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND METHODS.

2.MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF
ANY MATERIAL, PROVIDED THAT SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN
TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES
AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS
INCLUDED IN THE LISTING. THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE
WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH
(3.2 MM) UNLESS LISTED OTHERWISE. SUCH BOXES ON
OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL OR PARTITION SHALL BE
SEPARATED BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

2.1.BY THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE SPECIFIED IN THE LISTING
OF THE ELECTRICAL BOXES.

2.2,BY SOLID FIREBLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
718.2.1.

2.3.BY PROTECTING BOTH BOXES WITH LISTED PUTTY PADS.
2.4.BY OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND METHODS,

3.MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY
SIZE OR TYPE, THAT HAVE BEEN LISTED AS PART OF A WALL
OPENING PROTECTIVE MATERIAL SYSTEM FOR USE IN
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES AND ARE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE
LISTING.

4 MFMRRANF PFNFTRATINONS RY RNYFS NTHFR THAN

SOOI RIYLT T CIVRITUAOITORY D T WAL U ey
ELECTRICAL BOXES, PROVIDED THAT SUCH PENETRATING ITEMS
AND THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE
AND THE BOX, ARE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED MEMBRANE
PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM EB14 OR UL 1479, WITH A MINIMUM
POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49 PA) OF
WATER, AND SHALL HAVE AN F AND T RATING OF NOT LESS
THAN THE REQUIRED FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL
PENETRATED AND BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR
LISTING.

5.THE ANNULAR SPACE CREATED BY THE PENETRATION OF AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER, PROVIDED THAT IT IS COVERED BY A
METAL ESCUTCHEON PLATE.

6.MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2-HOUR
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS BY STEEL
ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES (0.0 103
M2) IN AREA, OR STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY SIZE
HAVING AN AGGREGATE AREA THROUGH THE MEMBRANE
EXCEEDING 100 SQUARE INCHES (0.0645 M2) IN ANY 100
SQUARE FEET (9.29 M2) OF WALL AREA, PROVIDED THAT
SUCH PENETRATING ITEMS ARE PROTECTED BY LISTED PUTTY
PADS OR OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND METHODS, AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTING.

714.4.3 DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.

NONCOMBUSTIBLE PENETRATING ITEMS SHALL NOT CONNECT TO
COMBUSTIBLE ITEMS BEYOND THE POINT OF FIRESTOPPING
UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT THE
FIRE—RESISTANCE INTEGRITY OF THE WALL IS MAINTAINED.

714.5 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES.

PENETRATIONS OF A FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED FLOOR,
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY OR THE CEILING MEMBRANE OF A
ROOF /CEILING ASSEMBLY NOT REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED IN
A SHAFTBY SECTION 712.1 SHALL BE PROTECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 714.5.1 THROUGH 714.5.4.

714.5.1THROUGH PENETRATIONS.
THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.5.1.1 OR 714.5.1.2.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.PENETRATIONS BY STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER CONDUITS,
PIPES, TUBES OR VENTS OR CONCRETE OR MASONRY ITEMS
THROUGH A SINGLE FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED FLOOR
ASSEMBLY WHERE THE ANNULAR SPACE IS PROTECTED WITH
MATERIALS THAT PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND HOT
GASES SUFFICIENT TO IGNITE COTTON WASTE WHEN SUBJECTED
TO ASTM E119 OR UL 263 TIME—TEMPERATURE FIRE
CONDITIONS UNDER A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE
DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49 PA) OF WATER AT THE
LOCATION OF THE PENETRATION FOR THE TIME PERIOD
EQUIVALENT TO THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING OF THE
CONSTRUCTION PENETRATED. PENETRATING ITEMS WITH A
MAXIMUM 6—INCH (152 MM) NOMINAL DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE
LIMITED TO THE PENETRATION OF A SINGLE
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY, PROVIDED THAT
THE AGGREGATE AREA OF THE OPENINGS THROUGH THE
ASSEMBLY DOES NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES (92 900
MM2) IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET (9.3 M2) OF FLOOR AREA.

2,PENETRATIONS IN A SINGLE CONCRETE FLOOR BY STEEL,
FERROUS OR COPPER CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES OR VENTS WITH
A MAXIMUM 6—INCH (152 MM) NOMINAL DIAMETER, PROVIDED
THAT THE CONCRETE, GROUT OR MORTAR IS INSTALLED THE
FULL THICKNESS OF THE FLOOR OR THE THICKNESS REQUIRED
TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING. THE PENETRATING
ITEMS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THE PENETRATION OF A
SINGLE CONCRETE FLOOR, PROVIDED THAT THE AREA OF THE
OPENING THROUGH EACH FLOOR DOES NOT EXCEED 144
SQUARE INCHES (92 900 MM2).

3.PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY
MATERIAL, PROVIDED THAT SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN TESTED
FOR USE IN FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED
IN THE LISTING.

714.5.1.1FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES.
THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED USING
SYSTEMS INSTALLED AS TESTED IN THE APPROVED
FIRE—RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLY.

714.5.1.2 THROUGH—PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM.
THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN
APPROVED THROUGH—PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM
INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM EB14 OR
UL 1479, WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL
OF 0.01 INCH OF WATER (2.49 PA). THE SYSTEM SHALL HAVE
AN F RATING/T RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR BUT NOT
LESS THAN THE REQUIRED RATING OF THE FLOOR
PENETRATED.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.FLOOR PENETRATIONS CONTAINED AND LOCATED WITHIN THE
CAVITY OF A WALL ABOVE THE FLOOR OR BELOW THE FLOOR
DO NOT REQUIRE A T RATING.

2.FLOOR PENETRATIONS BY FLOOR DRAINS, TUB DRAINS OR
SHOWER DRAINS CONTAINED AND LOCATED WITHIN THE
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REQUIRE A T RATING,

3.FLOOR PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 4—INCH (102 MM)
NOMINAL DIAMETER METAL CONDUIT OR TUBING PENETRATING
DIRECTLY INTO METAL—ENCLOSED ELECTRICAL POWER
SWITCHGEAR DO NOT REQUIRE A T RATING.

714.5.2 MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS.

PENETRATIONS OF MEMBRANES THAT ARE PART OF A
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.5.1.1
OR 714.5.1.2. WHERE FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES ARE
REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE—RESISTANCE RATING, RECESSED
FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT THE REQUIRED
FIRE RESISTANCE WILL NOT BE REDUCED.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER
CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES OR VENTS, OR CONCRETE OR
MASONRY ITEMS WHERE THE ANNULAR SPACE IS PROTECTED
EITHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 714.5.1 OR TO PREVENT
THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND THE PRODUCTS OF
COMBUSTION. THE AGGREGATE AREA OF THE OPENINGS
THROUGH THE MEMBRANE SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE
INCHES (64 500 MM2) IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET (9.3 M2) OF
CEILING AREA IN ASSEMBLIES TESTED WITHOUT PENETRATIONS,

2.CEILING MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2—HOUR
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES BY STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT
DO NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES (10 323 MM2) IN AREA,
PROVIDED THAT THE AGGREGATE AREA OF SUCH
PENETRATIONS DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES (44
500 MM2) IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET (9.29 M2) OF CEILING
AREA, AND THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE CEILING
MEMBRANE AND THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH (3.2
MM).

3.MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY
SIZE OR TYPE, THAT HAVE BEEN LISTED AS PART OF AN
OPENING PROTECTIVE MATERIAL SYSTEM FOR USE IN
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE LISTING.

4 MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF
ANY MATERIAL, PROVIDED THAT SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN
TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES
AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS
INCLUDED IN THE LISTING. THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE
CEILING MEMBRANE AND THE BOX SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8
INCH (3.2 MM) UNLESS LISTED OTHERWISE.

5.THE ANNULAR SPACE CREATED BY THE PENETRATION OF A
FIRE SPRINKLER, PROVIDED THAT IT IS COVERED BY A METAL
ESCUTCHEON PLATE.

6.NONCOMBUSTIBLE ITEMS THAT ARE CAST INTO CONCRETE
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND THAT DO NOT PENETRATE BOTH TOP
AND BOTTOM SURFACES OF THE ELEMENT.

7.THE CEILING MEMBRANE OF A MAXIMUM 2—-HOUR
FIRE~-RESISTANCE—RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLYIS PERMITTED
TO BE INTERRUPTED WITH THE DOUBLE WOOD TOP PLATE OF
A WALL ASSEMBLY THAT IS SHEATHED WITH TYPE X GYPSUM
WALLBOARD, PROVIDED THAT ALL PENETRATING ITEMS
THROUGH THE DOUBLE TOP PLATES ARE PROTECTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 714.5.1.1 OR 714.5.1.2 AND THE
CEILING MEMBRANE IS TIGHT TO THE TOP PLATES.

8.CEILING MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED LUMINAIRES
(LIGHT FIXTURES) OR BY LUMINAIRES PROTECTED WITH LISTED
MATERIALS, WHICH HAVE BEEN TESTED FOR USE IN
FIRE~-RESISTANCE—RATED ASSEMBLIES AND ARE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE
LISTING.

714.5.3 DISSIMILAR MATERIALS.

NONCOMBUSTIBLE PENETRATING ITEMS SHALL NOT CONNECT TO
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS BEYOND THE POINT OF FIRESTOPPING
UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT THE
FIRE-RESISTANCE INTEGRITY OF THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS
MAINTAINED.

714.5.4 PENETRATIONS IN SMOKE BARRIERS.

PENETRATIONS IN SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY
AN APPROVED THROUGH—PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM
INSTALLED AND TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF UL 1478 FOR AIR LEAKAGE. THE L RATING
OF THE SYSTEM MEASURED AT 0.30 INCH (7.47 PA) OF
WATER IN BOTH THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE AND ELEVATED
TEMPERATURE TESTS SHALL NOT EXCEED EITHER OF THE
FOLLOWING:

1.5.0 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT (0.025 M3/ S x M2) OF
PENETRATION OPENING FOR EACH THROUGH—PENETRATION
FIRESTOP SYSTEM.

2.A TOTAL CUMULATIVE LEAKAGE OF 50 CFM (0.024 M3/S)
FOR ANY 100 SQUARE FEET (9.3 M2) OF WALL AREA, OR
FLOOR AREA.

CHAPTER 10
MEANS OF EGRESS

SECTION 1008
MEANS OF EGRESS
{LLUMINATION

1008.1 MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION.

ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1008.2. UNDER EMERGENCY
POWER, MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1Q08.3.

1008.2 ILLUMINATION REQUIRED.

THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING A ROOM OR SPACE SHALL
BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THAT THE ROOM OR SPACE IS
OCCUPIED.

EXCEPTIONS:
1.0CCUPANCIES IN GROUP U.
2.AISLE ACCESSWAYS IN GROUP A.

3.DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS IN GROUPS R-1, R—2
AND R-3.

4.SLEEPING UNITS OF GROUP | OCCUPANCIES.

1008.2.1 ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER NORMAL POWER.

THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE WALKING
SURFACE. ALONG EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS, EXIT STAIRWAYS
AND AT THEIR REQUIRED LANDINGS, THE ILLUMINATION LEVEL
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 10 FOOTCANDLES (108 LUX) AT
THE WALKING SURFACE WHEN THE STAIRWAY IS IN USE.

EXCEPTION: FOR AUDITORIUMS, THEATERS, CONCERT OR OPERA
HALLS AND SIMILAR ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES, THE
ILLUMINATION AT THE WALKING SURFACE IS PERMITTED TO BE
REDUCED DURING PERFORMANCES BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING
METHODS PROVIDED THAT THE REQUIRED ILLUMINATION IS
AUTOMATICALLY RESTORED UPON ACTIVATION OF A PREMISES’
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM:

1.EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE ILLUMINATED TO NOT LESS THAN 0.2
FOOTCANDLE (2.15 LUX).

2.STEPS, LANDINGS AND THE SIDES OF RAMPS SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE MARKED WITH SELF—-LUMINOUS MATERIALS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 1025.2.1, 1025.2.2 AND
1025.2.4 BY SYSTEMS LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 1994.

1008.2.2 GROUP |-2.

IN GROUP 1—2 OCCUPANCIES WHERE TWO OR MORE EXITS ARE
REQUIRED, ON THE EXTERIOR LANDINGS REQUIRED BY SECTION
1010.1.5, MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVELS FOR THE
EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL BE PROVIDED SUCH THAT FAILURE OF
A SINGLE LAMP IN A LUMINAIRE SHALL NOT REDUCE THE
ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON THAT LANDING TO LESS THAN 1
FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX).

1008.2.3 EXIT DISCHARGE.

ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE PATH OF
TRAVEL FOR THE EXIT DISCHARGE FROM EACH EXIT TO THE
PUBLIC WAY.

EXCEPTION: ILLUMINATION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE THE
PATH OF THE EXIT DISCHARGE MEETS BOTH OF THE
FOLLOWMING REQUIREMENTS:

1.THE PATH OF EXIT DISCHARGE IS ILLUMINATED FROM THE
EXIT TO A SAFE DISPERSAL AREA COMPLYING WITH SECTION
1028.5.

2.A DISPERSAL AREA SHALL BE ILLUMINATED TO A LEVEL NOT
LESS THAN 1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AT THE WALKING
SURFACE.

1008.3 EMERGENCY POWER FOR ILLUMINATION.

THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION
SHALL NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES' ELECTRICAL
SUPPLY.

1008.3.1 GENERAL.

IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE IN ROOMS AND
SPACES THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE EXITS OR ACCESS TO
EXITS, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL
AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

1.AISLES.

2.CORRIDORS.

3.EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS,

1008.3.2 BUILDINGS.

IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE IN BUILDINGS THAT
REQUIRE TWO OR MORE EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS, AN

EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY
ILLUMINATE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS:
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1.INTERIOR EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS.
2INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS.
3.EXIT PASSAGEWAYS.

4. VESTIBULES AND AREAS ON THE LEVEL OF DISCHARGE USED
FOR EXIT DISCHARGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1028.2.

5.EXTERIOR LANDINGS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1010.1.5 FOR
EXIT DOORWAYS THAT LEAD DIRECTLY TO THE EXIT
DISCHARGE.

1008.3.3 ROOMS AND SPACES.

IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE ALL
OF THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

1.ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ROOMS.
2.FIRE COMMAND CENTERS.
3.FIRE PUMP ROOMS.
4,GENERATOR ROOMS.

5.PUBLIC RESTROOMS WITH AN AREA GREATER THAN 300
SQUARE FEET (27.87 M2).

1008.3.4 DURATION.

THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR
A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL
CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN
ON—SITE GENERATOR. THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY
POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
2702.

1008.3.5 ILLUMINATION LEVEL UNDER EMERGENCY POWER.
EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO
PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS NOT LESS THAN AN
AVERAGE OF 1 FOOTCANDLE (11 LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY
POINT OF 0.1 FOOTCANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED ALONG THE
PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOTCANDLE (6
LUX) AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06
FOOTCANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE END OF THE EMERGENCY
LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMUM—TO—MINIMUM
ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE
EXCEEDED. IN GROUP -2 OCCUPANCIES, FAILURE OF A
SINGLE LAMP IN A LUMINAIRE SHALL NOT REDUCE THE
ILLUMINATION LEVEL TO LESS THAN 0.2 FOOTCANDLE (2.2
LUX).

SECTION 1013
EXIT SIGNS

1013.1 WHERE REQUIRED.

EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN
APPROVED EXIT SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION
OF EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXITS
AND WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY READILY VISIBLE EXIT
SIGNS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS
TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE THE EXIT OR THE PATH OF EGRESS
TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS.
INTERVENING MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS WITHIN EXITS SHALL
BE MARKED BY EXIT SIGNS. EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE
SUCH THAT ANY POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS CORRIDOR OR EXIT
PASSAGEWAY IS WITHIN 100 FEET (30 480 MM) OR THE
LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE OF THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS,
FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXI!T SIGN.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN ROOMS OR AREAS THAT
REQUIRE ONLY ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS.

2.MAIN EXTERIOR EXIT DOORS OR GATES THAT ARE OBVIOUSLY
AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIABLE AS EXITS NEED NOT HAVE EXIT
SIGNS WHERE APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

3.EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP
U AND INDIVIDUAL SLEEPING UNITS OR DWELLING UNITS IN
GROUP R—-1, R—2 OR R-3.

4.EXIT SIGNS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN DAYROOMS, SLEEPING
ROOMS OR DORMITORIES IN OCCUPANCIES IN GROUP |-3.

5N OCCUPANCIES IN GROUPS A—4 AND A-5, EXIT SIGNS ARE
NOT REQUIRED ON THE SEATING SIDE OF VOMITORIES OR
OPENINGS INTO SEATING AREAS WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE
PROVIDED IN THE CONCOURSE THAT ARE READILY APPARENT
FROM THE VOMITORIES. EGRESS LIGHTING IS PROVIDED TO
IDENTIFY EACH VOMITORY OR OPENING WITHIN THE SEATING
AREA IN AN EMERGENCY.

1013.2 LOW—LEVEL EXIT SIGNS IN GROUP R-—1.

WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE REQUIRED IN GROUP R-1
OCCUPANCIES BY SECTION 1013.1, ADDITIONAL LOW—LEVEL
EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL AREAS SERVING
GUEST ROOMS IN GROUP R—1 OCCUPANCIES AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 1013.5.

THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10
INCHES (254 MM) NOR MORE THAN 18 INCHES (455 MM)
ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL. THE SIGN SHALL BE FLUSH
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WALL, THE EDGE OF THE SIGN SHALL BE WITHIN 4 INCHES
(102 MM) OF THE DOOR FRAME ON THE LATCH SIDE.

1013.3 ILLUMINATION,
EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY
ILLUMINATED.

EXCEPTION: TACTILE SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1013.4 NEED
NOT BE PROVIDED WITH ILLUMINATION.

1013.4 RAISED CHARACTER AND BRAILLE EXIT SIGNS.

WHERE EXIT SIGNS ARE PROVIDED AT AN AREA OF REFUGE
PROVIDING DIRECT ACCESS TO A STAIRWAY, AN EXTERIOR
AREA FOR ASSISTED RESCUE, AN EXIT STAIRWAY OR RAMP,
AN EXIT PASSAGEWAY, A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND THE EXIT
DISCHARGE, A SIGN STATING "EXIT" IN VISUAL CHARACTERS,
RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE AND COMPLYING WITH ICC
A117.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1013.5 INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS.
ELECTRICALLY POWERED, SELF—LUMINOUS AND
PHOTOLUMINESCENT EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND
LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 924 AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS AND CHAPTER 27. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES.

1013.6EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS.

EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 1013.6.1 THROUGH 1013.6.3.

1013.6.1 GRAPHICS.

EVERY EXIT SIGN AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGN SHALL HAVE
PLAINLY LEGIBLE LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM)
HIGH WITH THE PRINCIPAL STROKES OF THE LETTERS NOT
LESS THAN 3/4 INCH (19.1 MM} WIDE. THE WORD 'EXIT” SHALL
HAVE LETTERS HAVING A WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51
MM) WIDE, EXCEPT THE LETTER 4,” AND THE MINIMUM SPACING
BETWEEN LETTERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/8 INCH (9.5
MM). SIGNS LARGER THAN THE MINIMUM ESTABLISHED IN THIS
SECTION SHALL HAVE LETTER WIDTHS, STROKES AND SPACING
IN PROPORTION TO THEIR HEIGHT.

THE WORD 'EXIT" SHALL BE IN HIGH CONTRAST WITH THE
BACKGROUND AND SHALL BE CLEARLY DISCERNIBLE WHEN THE
MEANS OF EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATION IS OR IS NOT ENERGIZED.
IF A CHEVRON DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR IS PROVIDED AS PART
OF THE EXIT SIGN, THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SUCH THAT
THE DIRECTION OF THE CHEVRON DIRECTIONAL INDICATOR
CANNOT BE READILY CHANGED.

1013.6.2 EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATION,

THE FACE OF AN EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATED FROM AN EXTERNAL
SOURCE SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5
FOOTCANDLES (54 LUX).

1013.6.3 POWER SOURCE.

EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES. TO ENSURE
CONTINUED ILLUMINATION FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN
90 MINUTES IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS, THE SIGN
ILLUMINATION MEANS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN
EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM PROVIDED FROM STORAGE
BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-—SITE GENERATOR. THE
INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27. GROUP I-2, CONDITION 2
EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATION SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED BY UNIT
EQUIPMENT BATTERIES ONLY.

EXCEPTION: APPROVED EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATION TYPES THAT
PROVIDE CONTINUQUS ILLUMINATION INDEPENDENT OF
EXTERNAL POWER SOURCES FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS
THAN 90 MINUTES, IN CASE OF PRIMARY POWER LOSS, ARE
NOT REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.
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STO FINISH
310-10511, PACIFIC SAND
FINE SAND FINISH

Masonry Substrate

StoGuard®Air and Water
Reslstive Barrier
(2 coats min }

Sto Adhesive
Sto EPS Insulation Board

Sto Mesh

5/ Sto Base Coat
’ rA‘I ‘Ip

Pre-wrapped or back wrapped
Sto Insulation Board

SYSTEM COMPONENT DETAIL

StoTherm

1” OVERALL CLEAR — 5,000 SQ.FT

. 1/4” SOLARBRONZE TEMP — LOW-E:
GUARDIAN SUNGUARD®SNX 62/27 OR
CQUAL ON #2 1/2” SPACE ARGON
FILLED & 1/4” CLEAR TEMP

1" OVERALL SPANDREL — 2,000 SQ.FT
. 1/4" SOLARBRONZE TEMP — LOW-E:
GUARDIAN SUNGUARD®SNX 62/27 OR
EQUAL ON #2 1/2" SPACE ARGON

FILLED & 1/4" CLEAR TEMP WITH WARM
GREY SPANDREL PAINT

FRAME: 2 1/2"x5 1/2" ALUMINUM
CURTAINWALL FRAME

FINISH: CLEAR OR DARK BRONZE
ANODIZED FINISH
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889 W BEECH ST
LONG BEACH, NY 11561
(516) 432-1666

(516) 432-5675 FAX
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